

No. 15-353

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN	KHRISTOPH A. BECKER
SARAH TURBERVILLE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MADHURI GREWAL	STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT	1114 Ave. of the Americas
1200 18th Street N.W.	New York, NY 10036
Suite 1000	(212) 506-3900
Washington, DC 20036	kbecker@steptoe.com
(202) 580-6920	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Consideration of Acquitted Conduct to Enhance a Sentence Within the Statutory Range Violates a Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Right to a Jury Trial..	3
II. Increasing a Sentence on the Basis of Acquitted Conduct Violates the Principle of Popular Sovereignty Inherent in the U.S. Constitution.	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	3
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	3-4
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	3-4
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3-5
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	3
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3
<i>United States v. Ashworth</i> , 139 Fed. Appx. 525 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Manigault</i> , 228 Fed. Appx. 183 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Waltower</i> , 643 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	2, 5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	2, 6
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	6
 BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Foreward: Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 GEO. L.J. 641, 642 (1996)	6
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 1131, 1187 (1991)	7
Edward Coke, THE SECOND PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 43 (Brooke, 5th ed. 1797)	6
Lysander Spooner, <i>An Essay on the Trial by Jury</i> , at 1 (Boston: John P. Jewet and Co., 1852).....	2, 4
Vikram David Amar, <i>Jury Service as Political Participation Akin to Voting</i> , 80 CORNELL L. REV. 203, 218 (1995).....	7
